

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

B.P.J., BY NEXT FRIEND AND MOTHER,

HEATHER JACKSON,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

PATRICK MORRISEY  
*Attorney General*  
OFFICE OF THE  
WEST VIRGINIA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
State Capitol Complex  
Building 1, Room E-26  
Charleston, WV 25305  
mwilliams@wvago.gov  
(304) 558-2021

MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*

CURTIS R. A. CAPEHART  
*Deputy Attorney General*

SPENCER J. DAVENPORT  
*Assistant Solicitor General*

*Counsel for Petitioner State of West Virginia*

[additional counsel listed on signature page]

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented .....	I
Introduction .....	1
Opinions Below .....	3
Jurisdiction.....	4
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved .....	4
Statement .....	4
Reasons For Granting The Petition.....	14
I. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle to Address Vital Questions Of Federal Law .....	15
II. The Title-IX Question Warrants Review.....	18
A. The circuits are split over whether school policies that divide the sexes based on biological differences violate Title IX .....	18
B. Title IX has always been understood to allow sex-specific sports teams and privacy spaces .....	23
C. Various clear-statement canons undermine the Fourth Circuit’s Title IX interpretation.....	24
III. The Equal-Protection Question Warrants Review .....	25
A. The circuits are split over whether and how biology-based distinctions constitute actionable discrimination.....	25

VI

B. The Fourth Circuit’s approach to  
as-applied challenges sharply conflicts  
with this Court’s decisions..... 29

C. The Fourth Circuit’s reasoning on  
similarity flouts this Court’s precedents  
and other courts’ decisions ..... 30

Conclusion ..... 33

VII

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion  
(April 16, 2024)..... 1a

Appendix B — District court opinion  
(January 5, 2023) ..... 75a

Appendix C — U.S. Supreme Court order  
(April 6, 2023)..... 97a

Appendix D — Relevant state statute  
W. VA. CODE § 18-2-25d ..... 99a

Appendix E — Relevant Title IX statutes  
and regulation  
20 U.S.C. §§ 1681, 1686  
34 C.F.R. § 106.41 ..... 103a



VIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.C. v. Metro Sch. Dist. of Martinsville,</i> 75 F.4th 760 (2023) .....	23, 26, 29
<i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of</i> <i>St. Johns Cnty.,</i> 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	3, 18, 19, 20, 22, 26, 27, 28, 31
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v.</i> <i>Murphy,</i> 548 U.S. 291 (2006) .....	24
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,</i> 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	20
<i>B.C. v. Bd. of Educ., Cumberland Reg’l</i> <i>Sch. Dist.,</i> 531 A.2d 1059 (N.J. App. Div. 1987) .....	32
<i>Back Beach Neighbors Comm. v. Town of</i> <i>Rockport,</i> 63 F.4th 126 (1st Cir. 2023).....	33
<i>Bond v. United States,</i> 572 U.S. 844 (2014) .....	24
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.,</i> 590 U.S. 644 (2020) .....	18, 21, 22
<i>Brandt ex rel. Brandt v. Rutledge,</i> 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	26
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch.</i> <i>Athletic Ass’n,</i> 531 U.S. 288 (2001) .....	24

IX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 587 U.S. 119 (2019) .....	29
<i>Califano v. Boles</i> , 443 U.S. 282 (1979) .....	28, 29
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) .....	19
<i>Cape v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 563 F.2d 793 (6th Cir. 1977).....	22, 32
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	29
<i>Clark ex rel. Clark v. Ariz. Interscholastic Ass’n</i> , 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982).....	4, 29, 32
<i>Clark ex rel. Clark v. Ariz. Interscholastic Ass’n</i> , 886 F.2d 1191 (9th Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>Cohen v. Brown Univ.</i> , 101 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	22, 23, 32
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976) .....	29, 30
<i>D.N. ex rel. Jessica N. v. DeSantis</i> , No. 21-cv-61344, 2023 WL 7323078 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 6, 2023) .....	31
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Doe 2 v. Shanahan</i> , 917 F.3d 694 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	27
<i>Doe v. Horne</i> , 683 F. Supp. 3d 950 (D. Ariz. 2023).....	15
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 419 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Druley v. Patton</i> , 601 F. App'x 632 (10th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995) .....	7
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973) .....	19, 21, 28
<i>Golden Glow Tanning Salon, Inc. v. City of Columbus</i> , 52 F.4th 974 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	33
<i>Griffin Indus., Inc. v. Irvin</i> , 496 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2007).....	33
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....	25, 26
<i>Grove City Coll. v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984) .....	16
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019) .....	19
<i>Harley v. Wilkinson</i> , 988 F.3d 766 (4th Cir. 2021).....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 79 F.4th 1009 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	26, 27
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , No. 20-35813, 2023 WL 11804896 (9th Cir. Aug. 17, 2023) .....	16
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005) .....	21, 24
<i>Kansas v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 24-4041-JWB (D. Kan. July 2, 2024) .....	15, 24
<i>Kelley v. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 35 F.3d 265 (7th Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Kleczek v. R.I. Interscholastic League, Inc.</i> , 612 A.2d 734 (R.I. 1992) .....	32
<i>L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	21, 25
<i>Louisiana v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 3:24-cv-00563, 2024 WL 2978786 (W.D. La. June 13, 2024).....	5, 15, 20
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986) .....	17
<i>Mansourian v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 602 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>McCormick ex rel. McCormick v. Sch. Dist. of Mamaroneck</i> , 370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	19

XII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021).....	21, 22
<i>Michael M. v. Super. Ct. of Sonoma Cnty.</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981) .....	31
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982) .....	30
<i>In re Mularadelis v. Haldane Cent. Sch. Bd.</i> , 74 A.D.2d 248 (N.Y. App. Div. 1980).....	32
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982) .....	23
<i>Neal v. Bd. of Trs. of Cal. State Univs.</i> , 198 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Neese v. Becerra</i> , 640 F. Supp. 3d 668 (N.D. Tex. 2022) .....	20
<i>O'Connor v. Bd. of Ed. of Sch. Dist. 23</i> , 449 U.S. 1301 (1980) .....	32
<i>Pederson v. La. State Univ.</i> , 213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000).....	5, 23
<i>Pelcha v. MW Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 988 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2021).....	21
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	24
<i>Pers. Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979) .....	28

XIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Petrie v. Ill. High Sch. Ass’n</i> , 394 N.E.2d 855 (Ill. 1979) .....	31, 32
<i>Pharm. Rsch. &amp; Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003) .....	16
<i>Reinebold v. Bruce</i> , 18 F.4th 922 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	33
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009) .....	28
<i>Rinaldi v. Yeager</i> , 384 U.S. 305 (1966) .....	31
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023) .....	16
<i>Soule v. Conn. Assoc. of Schs. Inc.</i> , 90 F.4th 34 (2d Cir. 2023).....	27
<i>Tennessee v. Cardona</i> , No. 24-072, 2024 WL 3019146 (E.D. Ky. June 17, 2024) .....	15
<i>Tennessee v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 104 F.4th 577 (6th Cir. 2024) .....	15
<i>Texas v. Cardona</i> , No. 4:23-cv-00604, 2024 WL 2947022 (N.D. Tex. June 11, 2024) .....	31
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001) .....	5, 29, 30, 31
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....	33

XIV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Donovan</i> , 429 U.S. 413 (1977) .....	15
<i>United States v. Edge Broad. Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993) .....	29
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	3, 25, 30, 31
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	29
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975) .....	31
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022) .....	18
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	19
<i>Williams v. Sch. Dist. of Bethlehem</i> , 998 F.2d 168 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	4, 20, 24
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	24
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015) .....	20, 21
<i>Yellow Springs Exempted Vill. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Ed. v. Ohio High Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 647 F.2d 651 (6th Cir. 1981).....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	4
<b>Statutes</b>	
20 U.S.C. § 1681 .....	5, 18, 19, 20
20 U.S.C. § 1686 .....	5, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	4
Pub. L. No. 93-380, 88 Stat. 484, 612 (1974).....	23
W. VA. CODE § 18-2-25d .....	1, 4, 7, 28
<b>Regulation</b>	
34 C.F.R. § 106.41 .....	5, 23, 25
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
118 CONG. REC. 5808 (1972).....	20
Amanda Wallace, <i>Transgender Swimmer at Ramapo College Faces More Criticism After Breaking School Record,</i> NORTHJERSEY.COM (Feb. 20, 2024, 12:31 PM ET) .....	8



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Brad McElhinny, <i>Middle school athletes step out of shot                      put against transgender girl who just                      won court case, METRONews</i> (Apr. 19, 2024, 2:37 PM).....	11
<i>Fast Facts: Title IX, NAT’L CTR. FOR                      EDUC. STAT. (last visited July 8, 2024)</i> .....	5
Greg Johnson, <i>Thomas Concludes Spectacular Season                      with National Title, PENN TODAY</i> (Mar. 20, 2022) .....	8
Katherine Knott, <i>Report: Title IX Rule on Trans                      Athletes Delayed Until After Election,</i> INSIDE HIGHER ED (Mar. 29, 2024),.....	8
Katie Barnes, <i>Penn Swimmer Lia Thomas Leaves                      Ivy League Meet a Four-Time                      Champion, But Questions Remain,</i> ESPN (Feb. 20, 2022, 2:00 PM ET) .....	8
<i>Quick Facts about Title IX and Athletics,</i> NAT’L WOMEN’S L. CTR. (June 21, 2022) .....	5
Sonia Twigg, <i>The Sports Where Trans Athletes Are                      Banned Or Need Permission to                      Compete,</i> THE INDEPENDENT (U.K.) (Apr. 16, 2024, 9:02 BST) .....	8

XVII

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>States Act to Protect Women’s Sports,</i> CONCERNED WOMEN FOR AMERICA, LEGISLATIVE ACTION COMMITTEE (last visited July 9, 2024).....	16
<i>Transgender Track Star Stirs Controversy</i> <i>Competing In Alaska’s Girls’ State</i> <i>Meet Championships,</i> CBSNEWS.COM (June 8, 2016) .....	6
Valerie Richardson, <i>Another Winning Transgender Athlete</i> <i>Lands Connecticut’s Policy on Hot</i> <i>Seat,</i> WASH. TIMES (Mar. 19, 2024).....	6
Valerie Richardson, <i>Girls Left In Dust As Male-Born</i> <i>Transgender Athletes Take State Track</i> <i>Titles In Five States,</i> WASH. TIMES (June 16, 2024).....	8
